FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

6/24/04

06-29-2004



102778768

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECOR	1021 COVER SHEE	:т		
	ADEMARKS ONLY	• •		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademark		iginal document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
XX New	xx Assignment	License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Change of Name	Effective Date Month Day Year Ob / 27 / 2003		
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of c	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name CFI of Wisconsin, dba Century Food	s International	06/27/2003		
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	General Partnership Limited Partnership XX Corporation			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Wisconsin			
Receiving Party		of receiving parties attached		
Name Hormel Foods, LLC				
DRA/AKA/TA				
DBA/AKA/TA		R/F 2		
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 1 Hormel Place		HANCE S		
		유 호		
Address (line 2)		25		
Address (line 3) Austin	MN	55912		
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	Itry Zio Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Corporation Association XX Other Limited Liability Company		States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a		
Other Hamilton Hamilton		separate document from		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza				
28/2004 NGETACHE 00000079 76527286	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
FC:8521 40.00 0P FC:8522 150.00 0P				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6651-0027), Washington, D. C. 20503. See OMB Information Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

REEL: 003002 FRAME: 0079

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Re	presentative Name	and Address	Enter for the first	t Receiving Pa	rty only.	
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Corresponde	ent Name and Addre		ode and Telephone	Number 5	07–437–5248	
Name	Kevin C. Jones	Area C	oue and relephone	Number		
Address (line 1)	Hormel Foods ; LLC					
Address (line 2)	1 Hormel Place					
Address (line 3)	Austin MN 55912					
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number	er of pages of the attacl	hed conveyance d	locument	# 6	
		(s) or Registration Notes of the Registration Numb			onal numbers attached the same property).	
Trad	lemark Application Nu	mber(s)	F	Registration N	umber(s)	
76/527,286			2,465,210	2,114,982		
76/219,079			2,026,033			
76/173,020			2,654,777			
Number of Pi	•	4 . 4 . 1 1 6				
— •		ne total number of prop		#	7	
Fee Amount	Fee Am	ount for Properties List	ed (37 CFR 3.41):	_ \$	190.00	
Method of P Deposit Acc	•	Enclosed XX Dep	osit Account			
		f additional fees can be charg Deposit Account Num		#		
		Authorization to char	ge additional fees:		Yes No	
attached	est of my knowledge a	and belief, the foregoing f the original document				
Kevin C. Jo	nes	()		61	22/04	
Name of	Person Signing	Signature		— — 	Date Signed	

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

by and among

HORMEL FOODS CORPORATION, CENTURY ACQUISITION CORPORATION

and

CFI OF WISCONSIN, INC.

dated

JUNE 27, 2003

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 27, 2003, is made and entered into by and among Hormel Foods Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Hormel Foods"), Century Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Hormel Foods ("Buyer"), and CFI of Wisconsin, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation doing business as Century Foods International (the "Company").

WHEREAS, the Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing nutritional products, dairy blends, cheese products and dairy proteins for the food, sports, health and nutritional supplement industries and in purchasing and selling dairy-based ingredients (commodity brokering) (the "Business");

WHEREAS, the Company desires to sell and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase and assume from the Company, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, all of the assets that are currently being used by the Company in connection with the Business other than the Excluded Assets, and certain obligations and liabilities of the Company identified in Article I hereof incurred by the Company in connection with the Business (the "Transaction");

WHEREAS, the shareholders of the Company (the "Shareholders") have, in accordance with Wisconsin law, approved the Transaction and the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Buyer and the Company desire to make certain representations, warranties, covenants, and agreements in connection with, and establish various conditions precedent to, the Transaction.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement:

ARTICLE I

TRANSFER OF ASSETS; ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

1.01 Transfer of Assets. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Company shall, at the Closing (as defined in Section 1.05 hereof), sell, transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase, acquire and assume from the Company, all of the Company's right, title and interest, as of the Closing Date (as defined in Section 1.05 hereof), in and to all of the assets of the Company, except for the Excluded Assets (as defined in Section 1.02 hereof), free and clear of any charge, claim, community property interest, condition, equitable interest, lien, option, pledge, security interest, right of first refusal or restriction of any kind, including any restriction on use, voting, transfer, receipt of income or exercise of any other attribute of ownership (each, a "Lien") (except for Permitted Liens (as defined in Section 3.10(a) hereof)), which are related to, or used in conjunction with, the Business as currently conducted and as currently proposed to be conducted (collectively, the "Purchased Assets"). The Purchased Assets include, without limitation, the following:

- (xv) all license agreements or agreements providing for the payment or receipt of royalties or other compensation by the Company in connection with the Intellectual Property Rights listed in *Schedule 3.17* of the Disclosure Schedule;
- (xvi) all contracts or commitments for capital expenditures with respect to operation of the Business at any Transferred Real Property location and as to which the remaining unpaid balance exceeds \$100,000;
- (xvii) all agreements for the sale of any Purchased Asset constituting a capital asset; and
- (xviii) any other agreement that is material to the Business, or was not entered into in the ordinary course of the Business.
- (b) The Company has performed all material obligations required to be performed by it in connection with the contracts or commitments required to be disclosed in Schedule 3.16 of the Disclosure Schedule and is not in receipt of any claim of default under any contract or commitment required to be disclosed in such schedule. The Company has no Knowledge of any breach or anticipated breach by any other party to any contract or commitment required to be disclosed in such schedule.
- (c) Prior to the date of this Agreement, Buyer has been supplied with a true and correct copy of each written contract or commitment, and a written description of the material terms of each oral contract or commitment, referred to *Schedule 3.16* of the Disclosure Schedule, together with all amendments, waivers or other changes thereto.

3.17 Intellectual Property Rights.

- (a) Schedule 3.17 of the Disclosure Schedule lists all rights in Intellectual Property Rights owned by, licensed to or otherwise controlled by the Company or used in, developed for use in or necessary to the conduct of the Business as now conducted or presently proposed to be conducted (and in the case of product formulations, formulas, processes and manufacturing methods sets forth such items on a Product-by-Product basis). The Company owns and possesses all right, title and interest, or holds a valid license, in and to, without payment to any other party, the Intellectual Property Rights set forth in such schedule and all trade secrets and know how owned by, licensed to or otherwise controlled by the Company or used in, developed for use in or necessary to the conduct of the Business as now conducted or presently proposed to be conducted. Schedule 3.17 of the Disclosure Schedule lists all Intellectual Property Rights that have been licensed to third parties and those Intellectual Property Rights which are licensed from third parties.
- (b) The Company has taken all necessary action to protect the Intellectual Property Rights set forth in Schedule 3.17 of the Disclosure Schedule and all other Intellectual Property Rights owned by, licensed to or otherwise controlled by the Company or used in, developed for use in or necessary to the conduct of the Business as now conducted or presently proposed to be conducted. The Company has maintained all of its material trade secrets, including without limitation all product formulations, formulas, processes and manufacturing methods listed in Schedule 3.17 of the Disclosure Schedule as trade secrets, and has not disclosed that information

to anyone except under a confidentiality agreement with no termination date. Except as set forth in Schedule 3.17 of the Disclosure Schedule, each employee and consultant of the Business has signed a written confidentiality agreement, executed at the time such employee was hired or such consultant was engaged, as applicable, which agreement includes a requirement that such employee or consultant keep confidential all such trade secrets of the Company. Except as set forth in Schedule 3.17 of the Disclosure Schedule, no such material trade secrets have been disclosed to any person outside of the Company. The Company has not received any notice of, nor are there any facts of which the Company has Knowledge which indicate a likelihood of, any infringement or misappropriation by, or conflict with, any third party with respect to such Intellectual Property Rights. No claim by any third party contesting the validity of any Intellectual Property Rights has been made, is currently outstanding or, to the Knowledge of the Company, is threatened. The Company has not received any notice of any infringement. misappropriation or violation by the Company of any Intellectual Property Rights of any third parties, and the Company has not infringed, misappropriated or otherwise violated any such Intellectual Property Rights. No infringement, illicit copying, misappropriation or violation has occurred or will occur with respect to products currently being sold by the Company or with respect to the products currently under development (in their present state of development) or with respect to the conduct of the Business as now conducted.

- (c) Each Intellectual Property Right owned or used by the Company conforms in all material respects with any specification or documentation with respect thereto, and the Company has not received any notice or other communication of any claim by any customer or other person alleging that any Intellectual Property Right owned or used by the Company (including each product extension, modification or derivative thereof that has ever been licensed, sold or otherwise made available by the Company to any customer or potential customer) does not conform in all material respects with any such specification or documentation, and, to the Knowledge of the Company, there is no basis for any such claim.
- (d) The Company owns and possesses all right, title and interest in and to, free and clear of any Liens, all manufacturing and packaging UPC codes, including prefixes and suffixes, that relate to the Products currently being sold by the Company.
- (e) All advertising and promotional materials created by or for the benefit of the Company are owned by the Company, free and clear of any Liens, and no such material infringes, misappropriates or violates the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party in any material respect.
- 3.18 <u>Litigation</u>. Except as set forth in *Schedule 3.18* of the Disclosure Schedule, there are no actions, suits, proceedings, orders or investigations pending or, to the Knowledge of the Company, threatened against the Company or relating to the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Products, at law or in equity, or before or by any federal, state, municipal or other Governmental Entity.
- 3.19 <u>Warranties</u>. Schedule 3.19 of the Disclosure Schedule lists all claims outstanding, pending or, to the Knowledge of the Company, threatened for breach of any warranty relating to any Products sold by the Company prior to the date hereof, including all product recalls. The

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HORMEL FOODS CORPORATION

Name: Mahlon C. Schneider

Title: Senior Vice President, External Affairs and General Counsel

CENTURY ACQUISITION CORPORATION

Name: Mahlon C. Schneider

Title: Secretary

CFI OF WISCONSIN, INC.

By ____ Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By ______Name:

CENTURY ACQUISITION CORPORATION

CFI OF WISCONSIN, INC.

Name: Thomas J. Miskowski II

Title: V.P. & Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE 3.17 – DISCLOSURE REGARDING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 1. Trademark Reg. No. 2,114,982 Cen Prem (reg. date 11/25/97)
- 2. Trademark Reg. No. 2,654,777 The Protein People (reg. date 11/26/02)
- 3. Trademark Reg. No. 2,465,210 Your Innovative Food Ingredient Partner (reg. date 7/3/01)
- 4. Trademark Reg. No. 2,026,033 Pizazz (reg.date 12/26/96)
- 5. Trademark Reg. No. pending Push Button Foods (filed 11/21/00)
- 6. Trademark Reg. No. pending Century Foods Nutritionals (filed 11/25/00)
- 7. Trademark Reg. No. pending NU Century Whey (filed 3/2/01)
- 8. Assumed Names Century Foods International and Century Farms of Wisconsin, each filed with the Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions.
- 9. Domain Name: www.centuryfoods.com.

RECORDED: 06/24/2004

- 10. Intellectual Property license contained in Section 9 of the Supply Agreement between Nutraco S.A. and Century Foods International, Inc., dated May 1, 2002, as assigned by Nutraco S.A. to Rexall Sundown, Inc., as of May 30, 2003.
- 11. Prior to Closing Date, Company intends to acquire trademarks for its aerosol dairy products including, but not limited to, Ready Cheese.
- 12. Attached hereto is a list of the Company's current or active product formulations, formulas, processes, and manufacturing methods.